A 10% weakening of the Australian dollar against the above currencies would have had the equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk
Throughout the year, the Group may monitor and manage its interest rate exposure on future borrowings. The Group’s main interest rate
risk arises from cash at bank and interest bearing liabilities, which are held at variable rates that expose the Group to cash flow interest
rate risk.

The Group’s interest-bearing cash at bank and liabilities and the respective interest rates as at each balance sheet date are set as below:

31 December 2016 31 December 2015
$’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents $9,327 $4,761
- Interest rate 0% to 0.70% 0% to 1.39%
Interest bearing liabilities $44,698 $31,000
- Interest rate 8% to 10% 10%

Sensitivity Analysis
A general increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates of variable rate instruments prevailing at each balance sheet dates, with
all other variables held constant, would increase/(decrease) the Group’s loss after tax and equity by the amounts shown below:

Year Ended
31 December 2016

Year Ended
31 December 2015

Cash and cash equivalents $’000 $’000

Increase of 100 basis points (93) (48)
Decrease of 100 basis points 93 48

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in AASB 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

GA
LA

XY
 R

ES
OU

RC
ES

 A
NN

UA
L R

EP
OR

T
20

16

71.Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Fair value hierarchy
Financial instruments carried at fair value. The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The